#### OFFICE OF

# TUSCOLA COUNTY DRAIN COMMISSIONER

125 W. LINCOLN STREET, STE 100 CARO, MI 48723

ROBERT J. MANTEY Drain Commissioner



### Murphy Lake

## Lake Level Control Structure - Informational Meeting

### Dear Property Owner:

The Tuscola County Drain Commissioner will be hosting an informational meeting regarding the Murphy Lake Level Control Structure on Zoom. The meeting will be at <u>3PM to 5PM on Monday</u>, February 8, 2021. All are welcome to join this meeting on Zoom (via video) using the link below. This notice will be posted on the Drain Commissioner's website (<u>www.tuscolacounty.org/drain/</u>) to allow interested parties to simply click the link below to join the meeting.

# https://us02web.zoom.us/j/81726187363?pwd=S1diMGNMOTd1SFF5QXUxeWhSeHFCQT09

Individuals may also participate in the meeting by calling in (a smartphone or internet is **not** required) to 888-475-4499 and following the instructions when prompted. The meeting ID is 817-2618-7363 and the passcode is 494974.

As you may be aware, on June 22, 2020 the Tuscola County Circuit Court, among other things, updated the Murphy Lake Level Order under state law to: (1) establish a special assessment district boundary to finance improvements to maintain the lake's legal lake level; and (2) make requested clarifications regarding when the summer and winter lake levels begin and end.

This informational meeting is not required by law, and the Drain Commissioner will not approve any final special assessment amounts, final project costs, or the scope of a final project at the informational meeting.

We hope that you can join the informational meeting on February 8<sup>th</sup>. If you are unable to attend, do not hesitate to call 989-726-0286 or e-mail <u>drain-commissioner@tuscolacounty.org</u> with any questions or concerns.

Sincerely,

Robert Mantey

Tuscola County Drain Commissioner